

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TECK METALS LTD., formerly known as TECK
COMINCO METALS, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE
RESERVATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN M. FONG
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 983-1000

THOMAS A. CAMPBELL
AMANDA G. HALTER
CHRISTOPHER J. MCNEVIN
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
2 Houston Center
909 Fannin, Suite 2000
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 276-7600

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF CERCLA CONTRAVENED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND THREATENS INTERNATIONAL COMITY	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Extraterrito- rial Application Of CERCLA Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Mor- rison</i> And <i>RJR Nabisco</i>	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Extraterritoriality Ruling Will Harm The United States’ Foreign Relations	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PERSONAL-JURISDICTION HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND SPLITS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS	20
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Walden, Calder</i> , And This Court’s Broader Personal-Jurisdiction Case Law	21
B. The Circuits Are Divided Over How To Interpret <i>Calder</i> In Light Of <i>Walden</i>	27
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S VERSION OF “ARRANGER” LIABILITY CONFLICTS WITH CERCLA’S PLAIN MEANING AND WITH THIS COURT’S AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ CASE LAW	29
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Arranger Liability Is Wrong And In Tension With This Court’s Case Law	30
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Arranger-Liability Ruling Conflicts With The First Circuit And Is Inconsistent With Other Circuits’ Treatment Of Arranger Liability	34
IV. THE THREE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO ANSWER THEM ALL.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit’s Opinion (Sept. 14, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B—Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 4, 2018)	58a
APPENDIX C— Ninth Circuit’s Opinion (July 3, 2006)	60a
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Dec. 14, 2012).....	93a
APPENDIX E—District Court’s Phase II Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Aug. 12, 2016).....	132a
APPENDIX F—District Court’s Order Di- recting Entry of Final Judgment Pur- suant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b), <i>inter</i> <i>alia</i> (Aug. 12, 2016)	171a
APPENDIX G—District Court’s Order Denying Motion to Dismiss (Nov. 8, 2004).....	179a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	32
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	34, 35
<i>Andy’s Music, Inc. v. Andy’s Music, Inc.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Ala. 2009).....	29
<i>ARC Ecology v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 411 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Ariel Invs., LLC v. Ariel Capital Advisors</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	25
<i>Aviation One of Fla., Inc. v. Airborne Ins.</i> <i>Consultants (PTY), Ltd.</i> , 722 F. App’x 870 (11th Cir. 2018).....	28, 29
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon & Recordon</i> , 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	25
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	37
<i>Edwards v. D.T.E. Energy Co.</i> , [2008] O.J. No. 4433 (Can. Ont. Super. Ct. J.)	19
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Fiore v. Walden</i> , 688 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Goldstein v. Berkowitz</i> , No. 10-4644 (FLW), 2011 WL 1043235 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2011).....	29
<i>Grunenthal GmbH v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	12
<i>Isaacs v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 608 F. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	11
<i>Marten v. Godwin</i> , 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton Int’l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sangha v. Navig8 ShipManagement Private Ltd.</i> , 882 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2018)	21, 24, 28
<i>SEC v. Berger</i> , 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd. v. Pakootas</i> , 552 U.S. 1095 (2008)	9
<i>Toshiba Corp. v. Automotive Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2019 WL 177587 (Jan. 14, 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Prods., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>United States v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 670 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21, 26, 27, 28
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	2, 30
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)	15
TREATIES:	
Agreement on Great Lakes Water Quality, Can.-U.S., Nov. 22, 1978, 30 U.S.T. 1383.....	18
North American Free Trade Agreement, Can.-Mex.-U.S., Dec. 17, 1992, 32 I.L.M. 289 (pts. 1-3); 32 I.L.M. 605 (pts. 4-8)	18
Treaty Between the United States and Great Britain Relating to Boundary	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Waters Between the United States and Canada, Gr. Brit.-U.S., Jan. 11, 1909, 36 Stat. 2448.....	17
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	10, 37
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 300.430(d)(1).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 300.430(e)(1)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Jonathan Remy Nash, <i>The Curious Legal Landscape of the Extraterritoriality of U.S. Environmental Laws</i> , 50 Va. J. Int'l L. 997 (2010).....	19
Dylan Neild, <i>Edwards v. DTE: Case Closed</i> , Lake Ontario Waterkeeper (April 13, 2010), http://www.waterkeeper.ca/blog/17193	19
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Trail Smelter Deja Vu: Extraterritoriality, International Environmental Law, and the Search for Solutions to Canadian-U.S. Transboundary Water Pollution Disputes</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 363 (2005)	17, 18
